The Corporation of the Township of Southgate By-law 2023-032

being a by-law to name a new road located within the Wilder Lake Subdivision in the Township of Southgate

Whereas Section 48 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25, states that a local municipality may name a private road after giving public notice of its intention to pass a by-law; and

Whereas the Council of the Township of Southgate supported the new road name in the Wilder Lake Subdivision by resolution number 2023-121 at the March 15, 2023, regular meeting of Council; and

Whereas the Township of Southgate placed a notice of the proposed by-law to name a new road on the Township website, in the March 22, 2023, edition of the Dundalk Herald newspaper and the March 23, 2023, edition of the Wellington Advertiser newspaper,

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Southgate enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the unnamed road presently identified on the approved draft plan of subdivision, attached hereto as "Schedule B", located in the Wilder Lake Subdivision, part of lots 3 and 4, concession 21, geographic Township of Egremont, in the Township of Southgate, County of Grey shall be named as outlined in "Schedule A" to this by-law; and
- 2. **That** this by-law comes into force and effect upon final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 5^{th} day of April, 2023.

Brian Milne – Mayor
Lindsey Green – Clerk

By-law 2023-032

"Schedule A"

Wilder Lake Subdivision Street Name:

Street 1	Viola Rock Cove

